ORDINANCE NO. 8990-98

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF ITEMS OF PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED BY THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana, Illinois, owns the following properties: 401 S. Urbana; 405 S. Urbana; 305 S. Urbana; 302 S. Vine; 208 S. Vine; all located within Urbana, Illinois, which contain certain improvements such as trim, molding, cabinets and fixtures and which said improvements have been determined to be of no further use or value to the City of Urbana, Illinois, and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that such improvements are no longer necessary or useful to, or for the best interests of the City of Urbana to retain.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. That any improvements located at the abovementioned properties may be disposed of by the Director of Public Works to any not-for-profit agency or group for no cost. The Director of Public Works may further establish any terms or conditions concerning the removal of said improvements to protect the interests of the City of Urbana, Illinois.

Section 2. This Ordinance is hereby passed by the affirmative vote, the "ayes" and "nays" being called, of three-fourths (3/4ths) of the members of the corporate authorities of the City of Urbana, Illinois, then holding office.

PASSED by the City Council this 2 day of 1990.

Ruth S. Brookens, City Clerk

APPROVED by the Mayor this

day of

1990.